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Ex 2: Opec+ Compensation Plan
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Ex 3: Prices And Spreads

Upstream
Dubai

Brent

Henry hub
JKM Spot
Dutch TTF
NEX coal price

(US$/bbl)
(US$/mmbtu)
(US$/mmbtu)
(US$/mmbtu)
(EUR/MWh)
(US$/tonne)

Crack spreads over Dubai

Gasoline

Jet fuel

Diesel

HSFO

SG GRM
Aromatics
PX-naphtha
BZ-naphtha
Olefin
HDPE-naphtha
LDPE-naphtha
PP-naphtha
Others
Integrated PET
Phenol-BZ
BPA -Phenol

(US$/bbl)
(US$/bbl)
(US$/bbl)
(US$/bbl)
(US$/bbl)

(US$/tonne)
(US$/tonne)

(US$/tonne)
(US$/tonne)
(US$/tonne)

(US$/tonne)
(US$/tonne)
(US$/tonne)

72
72
4.0
13.4
43
97

8.0
12.9
12.9

2.0

5.4

186
216

376
566
386

171
7
330

71
71
4.1
13.6
42
101

9.0
141
14.2

1.5

6.3

182
212

372
562
382

172
82
330

1.5%
2.2%
-3.0%
-1.9%
0.7%
-3.7%

2.1%
1.8%

1.0%
0.7%
1.0%

-0.8%
0.1)
0.0%

84
83
2.9
15.6
43
136

12.6
23.6
21.1

(11.0)

6.3

349
269

350
372
303

134
64
327

82
82
21
9.7
28
127

17.9
21.1
21.7
9.7)

8.1

323
326

333
454
302

138
(52)
317

Quarterly
2Q24 3Q24
85 79
85 79
2.3 2.2
11.2 13.0
32 36
136 140
11.6 111
13.6 13.1
14.0 12.7
(34) (5.3)
4.9 5.4
336 262
391 352
350 336
519 550
331 331
130 145
(38) 68
303 271

74
74
3.0
14.0
43
139

11.4
14.8
14.7
(2.3)

5.9

174
271

333
489
339

145
47
307

76
75
3.8
14.1
47
109

7.7
13.4
13.5
(1.5)

4.7

188
245

324
497
338

108
40
325

2023

81
82
2.6
13.9
41
188

16.7
225
21.9

(10.3)

7.9

378
267

390
427
359

161
80
294

Yearly

2024

80
80
24
1.9
35
136

13.0
15.7
15.8
(5.2)

6.1

274
335

338
503
326

140

300

76
75
3.8
141
47
109

7.7
13.4
13.5
(1.5)

4.7

188
245

324
497
338

108
40
325

Sources: TOP, Bloomberg

Ex 4: Valuation

Rating

BANPU  BUY
BCP SELL
BSRC SELL
IRPC SELL
IVL BUY
OR SELL
PTG SELL
PTT BUY
PTTEP BUY
PTTGC BUY
SCC SELL
SPRC  HOLD
TOP HOLD

Current Target
price

(BY) (Bt)
4.48 7.50
37.75 33.00
5.45 5.00
0.97 1.20
2120 29.00
10.60 12.60
6.95 6.80
31.75 38.00
114.50 134.00
18.70  30.00
163.00 127.00
5.65 5.60
27.00 27.00

Upside/

price (Downside)

(%) (US$ m)

cap

674 1325 na
(12.6) 1,535 (32.5)
(8.3) 557 724
237 585  na
36.8 3514 323
189 3756  19.1
(22) 343 (23)
19.7 26,777 5.3
17.0 13,422 (235)
604 2,490 na
(22.1) 5775 1720
09 723 213
0.0 1781 (33.4)

Market Norm EPS grw
25F
(%)

20.8
30.8
16.6

na
105
6.6
2.2
0.4
(4.6)
88.2
67.3
(17.5)
(7.9)

26F
(%)

Norm PE

25F

(x)
8.1
11.6
10.3
na
14.6
13.8
11.6
9.4
7.6
13.6
20.9
8.6
5.2

26F

(x)
6.7
8.9
8.8
na
13.2
13.0
11.4
9.4
8.0
7.2
125
10.4
5.7

EV/EBITDA

25F 26F

13.0
4.7
7.7

101
4.6
8.5

0.3
0.8
0.7
0.3
0.7

1.2
0.8
0.8
0.3
0.5
0.6
0.4

0.3
0.8
0.7
0.3
0.7
1.1

0.7
0.8
0.3
0.5
0.6
0.3

— Yield —

25F
(%)
6.2
2.2
2.2
0.0
2.1
4.1
3.9
6.3
6.6
2.7
24
5.9
5.8

26F
(%)
7.4
2.8
3.7
0.0
23
43
4.0
6.3
6.3
5.5
4.0
5.7
5.6

4.5
7.3
7.2
na
6.3
8.2
10.6
8.3
10.8
23
2.6
7.3
6.9

4.9
9.0
8.1
na
6.1
8.3
101
8.1
9.7
4.1
4.2
5.9
6.6

Sources: Company data, Thanachart estimates
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This report is prepared and issued by Thanachart Securities Public Company Limited (TNS) as a resource only for clients of TNS, Thanachart Capital Public
Company Limited (TCAP) and its group companies. Copyright © Thanachart Securities Public Company Limited. All rights reserved. The report may not be
reproduced in whole or in part or delivered to other persons without our written consent. Investors should use this report as one of many tools in making their
investment decisions since Thanachart Securities may seek to do other business with the companies mentioned in the report. Thus, investors need to be
aware that there could be potential conflicts of interest that could affect the report's neutrality.

Recommendation Structure:

Recommendations are based on absolute upside or downside, which is the difference between the target price and the current market price. If the upside is
10% or more, the recommendation is BUY. If the downside is 10% or more, the recommendation is SELL. For stocks where the upside or downside is less
than 10%, the recommendation is HOLD. Unless otherwise specified, these recommendations are set with a 12-month horizon. Thus, it is possible that future
price volatility may cause a temporary mismatch between upside/downside for a stock based on the market price and the formal recommendation.

For sectors, an “Overweight” sector weighting is used when we have BUYs on majority of the stocks under our coverage by market cap. “Underweight” is used
when we have SELLs on majority of the stocks we cover by market cap. “Neutral” is used when there are relatively equal weightings of BUYs and SELLs.
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